COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

TARIFF FILING OF DUO COUNTY TELEPHONE) CASE NO. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INC.) 2013-00184

ORDER

On April 5, 2013, Duo County Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. ("Duo County") filed with the Commission revised tariff sheets that contained a general adjustment of its rates for basic local exchange service. Duo County informed the Commission of its intent to place its proposed rates into effect on and after May 10, 2013 in order to meet the rate floor mandated in 47 C.F.R. § 54.318. The Commission finds that, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), further proceedings are necessary to determine the reasonableness of the proposed rates and that such proceedings cannot be completed prior to the proposed effective date.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. An investigation is opened to determine the reasonableness of the proposed rate increase.
 - 2. The proposed rates are suspended from May 10, 2013 until June 1, 2013.
- 3. On June 1, 2013, the proposed rates will go into effect, subject to refund, pending the outcome of this proceeding.

ENTERED F MAY 0'9 2013 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Case No. 2013-00184

Daryl Hammond Duo County Telephone Cooperative Corporation, P. O. Box 80 Jamestown, KY 42629